Terex 306J Transfer Case Service Manual
Pro Gear and Transmission presents Terex 306J transfer case service manual to assist in
identifying the parts for your Terex unit.
If you need any assistance identifying the correct transfer case unit or replacement parts for your
truck and equipment, contact the specialists at Pro Gear and Transmission.
Pro Gear stocks every part for your transfer case including: gears, shafts assemblies, bearings,
gaskets, rings, pins, and much more.
Pro Gear Transmission has same day shipping and 1 000's of products in stock and ready to ship

will result. Check the level frequently as suggested. You can add many miles to the unit life.
Model 306H&J Service Manual Rev 100711 7
Part Number Identification
Item Part Number Qty Description Use
1 306-10-1 1 Front Housing Half 306H,J
2 306-10-2 1 Rear Housing Half 306H,J
3 306-20-1 1 Rear Output Bearing Retainer 306H,J
4 306-20-2 1 Rear Input Bearing Retainer 306H,J
5 306-20-3 1 Front Input Bearing Retainer 306H,J
6 306-20-4 1 Shift Rod Housing cap 306H,J
8 306-30-17 1 Output Clutch Gear - Hi 306H
306-30-19 1 Output Clutch Gear - hi 306J
9 306-30-23 1 Output Clutch Gear - Low 306H,J
10 306-35-3 1 Shift Collar 306H,J
11 306-40-9 1 Output Shaft 306H,J
12 306-45-8 1 Input Shaft, Pinion & Gear 306H
306-45-9 1 Input Shaft, Pinion & Gear 306J
14 306-60-1 1 Input End Fitting Bearing Spacer 306H,J
15 306-60-7 1 Front Output Bearing Spacer 306H,J
17 306-60-13 1 Rear Output Bearing Spacer 306H,J
18 306-60-17 1
Output Clutch Gear Brg Spacer – Hi  (Note: OEM units are shipped
with selectively ground spacers for bearing adjustment. For field
service use spacer (part # 306-60-17) and 3 each of shims 306-80-
3A,B,C,D) and adjust as necessary per instructions.)
306H,J
19 306-78-1 1 Rear Output Shaft Seal Sleeve 306H,J
20 306-80-1A 3 Input Shaft Bearing Shim .005 306H,J
306-80-1B 3 Input Shaft Bearing Shim .007 306H,J
306-80-1C 3 Input Shaft Bearing Shim .020 306H,J
21 306-80-2A 3 Output Shaft Bearing Shim .005 306H,J
306-80-2B 3 Output Shaft Bearing Shim .007 306H,J
306-80-2C 3 Output Shaft Bearing Shim .020 306H,J
22 306-80-5 1 Shift Rod Housing Cap Gasket 306H,J
23 306-80-7A 3 Shift Piston Position Shim .005 306H,J
306-80-7B 2 Shift Piston Position Shim .007 306H,J
306-80-7C 1 Shift Piston Position Shim .020 306H,J
24 306-85-8 1 Shift Return Spring 306H,J
25 306-85-13 2 Bearing Position Snap Ring - High Gear 306H,J
26 306-85-14 1 Speedo Sender Plug 306H,J
27 306-85-24 1 High/Low Shift Piston 306H,J
28 306-85-31 1 High/Low Shift Cylinder 306H,J
29 306-85-32 1 High/Low Shift Fork and Shaft Assy 306H,J
31 208-85-3 3 Yoke/Flange Retention Washer 306H,J
32 358-60-4 1 Low Gear Bearing Outer spacer 306H,J
33 358-60-5 1 Low gear bearing inner spacer 306H,J
35 306-02 1 Front output disconnect assembly 306H,J
37 33475 2 Output gear bearing cup - Hi 306H,J
38 33275 2 Output gear bearing cone - Hi 306H,J
39 47420 2 Output shaft rear bearing cup 306H,J
40 47487 2 Output shaft rear bearing cone 306H,J
41 JM612910 2 Input shaft bearing cup 306H,J
42 JM612949 2 Input shaft bearing cone 306H,J
43 NJ214ECP 2 Output gear bearing - Low 306H,J
44 20DU20 1 Output shaft disconnect bushing 306H,J
47 N5000-500 1 Output gear outer bearing snap ring 306H,J
49 AS324 1 Shift piston o-ring 306H,J
51 1/4-20x1.00 3 Shift cylinder socket head cap screw 306H,J
52 5/16-18x1.00 1 Piston Socket Head cap Screw 306H,J
53 3/8-16x1.25 24 Brg cap & disconnect cap screw 306H,J
54 3/8-16x2.5 20 Housing flange cap screw 306H,J
55 3/8-16LN 20 Housing flange screw lock nut 306H,J
56 3/8FW 40 Housing flange screw lock washer 306H,J
Model 306H&J Service Manual Rev 100711 8
Part Number Identification (cont)
58 1/2x1.25 2 Housing alignment dowel 306H,J
59 NL8G 1 Shift piston retaining lock washer 306H,J
60 1.25-12LN 3 Yoke/Flange retention lock nut 306H,J
62 12HP50N-S 2 Housing fill plug 306H,J
63 22S-S12M 1 Magnetic housing drain plug 306H,J
65 3/NPT 1 Breather ell 306H,J
66 MBGF 1 Breather 306H,J
67 95606A270 1 Speedo sender plug gasket 306H,J
306-02 Disconnect Components
D1 306-10-3 1 Disconnect housing
D2 306--35-2 1 Disconnect shift collar
D3 306-40-2 1 Disconnect output shaft
D6 306-85-21 1 Disconnect shift cylinder cap
D7 306-85-5 1 Disconnect shift cylinder
D8 306-85-23 1 Disconnect shift piston
D9 306-85-7 1 Disconnect shift return spring
D10 21-492 1 Disconnect shift signal switch
D12 6214 1 Disconnect output shaft ball bearing
D14 N5000-500 1 Disconnect shaft bearing snap ring
D21 1/4-20x1.50 3 Disconnect cylinder cap screw
D22 5/16-18x1.00 1 Disconnect piston retention screw
D24 7/16D 1 Shift signal switch actuation ball
D25 711080 1 Shift piston v block seal
D26 AS-026 2 Shift cylinder sealing o-ring
D27 NL8G 1 Shift piston retaining lock washer
D28 95601A360 1 Shift signal switch washer
D29 306-85-18 1 Disconnect shift fork & shaft assy
Model 306H&J Service Manual Rev 100711  9
306 Application Specific Parts
Item Part Number Description H
-1
H
-2
H
-3
H
-4
H
-5
H
-6
H
-7
H
-8
J-
1
J-
2
J-
3
J-
5
J-
7
 6.3-4-711-1 Input & output end yokes X X X X       X X X X X
 6-4-4551-1 Front output end yoke X X X X X X X X X X X X X
 35083 Front output yoke oil seal    X X X X         X X
 37330 Input yoke oil seal    X X             X X
 32397 Rear output yoke oil seal    X X X X         X X
 34889 Oil Seal         X X X           X
112 6801-12 #12 JIC Ell - dip stick tube X X X X X X X X X X X X X
110 358-85-14G Dip stick tube X X X X X X X X X X X X X
111 358-85-13L Dipstick X X X X X X X X X X X X X
113
HK1313
Dipstick tube attachment
clamp
X X X X X X X X X X X X X
114 3/8-16x1.75 Dipstick tube clamp screw X X X X X X X X X X X X X